% FPR 18.27 1.52 2.16 0.81 0.64 0.17 0.14

% TPR 99.96 99.43 86.42 99.43 86.41 86.23 86.23
Peppers

High
Visibility

HSI

% F 89.77 98.95 91.41 99.31 92.12 92.24 92.25

% FPR 66.57 5.24 9.23 1.42 1.24 4.57 0.99

% TPR 85.61 95.93 92.49 82.2 78.64 92.33 78.61
Peppers
Inc. Low
Visibility

NDI

% F 46.96 95.19 91.24 88.91 86.59 93.51 86.67

5.4. Sensitivity Analysis

5.4.1. Noise

Analysis showed that the algorithm was robust to noise in the image up to 15% in the apple
and pepper databases (Figure 15). The grape images were more sensitive to noise, and performance
dropped when noise values of 5% were added. Although better F-score values were obtained for NDI
and HSI for grapes and peppers, we can see that the LAB color space yielded more robust performance
when adding noise to the images.

Figure 15. Sensitivity analysis: adding noise to the image.

5.4.2. Thresholds Learned in the Training Process

As expected, TPR decreased when the threshold values changed. The algorithm was relatively
robust to the change in the thresholds for apples and peppers. Performance in the grape images was
more sensitive to threshold changes, and yielded a significant decrease in TPR when increasing the
threshold value (Table 6).

Sensors 2019, 19, 2130 17 of 21

Table 6. Threshold values changed by±5%,±10%, and±15% according to the threshold in each region.

Changes in Threshold

DB Measure −15% −10% −5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Apples % FPR 3.58 3.43 3.3 2.59 3.06 2.93 2.81

% TPR 91.47 91.28 91.07 89.45 90.75 90.57 90.44

Grapes % FPR 21.59 18.4 15.53 33.35 11.00 9.23 7.72

% TPR 78.02 72.63 66.42 89.48 50.99 43.63 36.24

Peppers % FPR 0.98 0.91 0.86 0.81 0.78 0.7 0.65

% TPR 99.25 99.22 99.2 99.43 99.12 99.07 99.04

5.4.3. Stop Condition

The algorithm showed more robustness to apple and pepper images than grapes (Figure 16).

Figure 16. Sensitivity analysis: adding noise to STD stop condition.

5.4.4. Training/Testing

The expectation was that more training images would lead to better performance until over fitting
was accommodated. There was a clear increase in TPR; however, FPR increased as well at 80% and
90% training (Table 7).

The tuning process resulted (Table 8) in increased performances for both the grape and pepper
databases with a 6.22% and 0.84% increase, respectively. The results for the apple database were similar